



भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण
AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA
डिब्रूगढ़ हवाईअड्डा, डिब्रूगढ़
DIBRUGARH AIRPORT, DIBRUGARH

संदर्भ संख्या/Ref.No.: AAI/DIB/Engg.-Elect/HIGH-MAST/CW-01/2022-23/

दिनांक/ Date: 20.04.2022

102-06

सेवा में,

To,

मैससे स्पेक्ट्रम कंसल्टिंग & सर्विस
2nd फ्लोर, हाउस नं 217, एम्.अर.डी. रोड
बमुनिमैदान, गुवाहाटी,
कामरूप मेट्रोपोलिटन
असम - 781021

M/s Spectrum Consulting & Services
2nd floor, House no 217, MRD road,
Bamunimaidan, Guwahati,
Kamrup Metropolitan,
Assam - 781021

विषय: प्रोविसन ऑफ़ हाई मास्ट फॉर इल्लुमिनेशन ऑफ़ हेंगर एंड आदर एरिया एअरपोर्ट ।

Sub: Provision of High-Mast for illumination of Hanger and other areas at Dibrugarh Airport.

Ref: Price Bid Opened in CPP portal on 31.03.2022

Tender ID: 2022_AAI_107450_1

महोदय/Sir,

- उल्लिखित कार्य हेतु आपकी ई निविदा के सम्बन्ध में, आपके द्वारा उद्धरित राशि कुल रु. **15,30,400.00** (रुपये पंद्रह लाख तीस हजार चार सौ मात्र) (जी.एस.टी. के बिना), जो कि निविदा की औचित्य मूल्य राशि रु. 22,42,434/- मात्र से 31.75% ज्यादा है, को अध्यक्ष, भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण की ओर से स्वीकृत किया जाता है। जीएसटी चालान के उत्पादन पर वास्तविक के अनुसार अतिरिक्त जीएसटी राशि का भुगतान किया जाएगा।

Your E-tender for the above-mentioned work is hereby accepted on behalf of the Chairman, Airports Authority of India at the item rates quoted by you totaling **Rs. 15,30,400.00 (Rupees Fifteen Lakh Thirty Thousand and Four Hundred Only) (excluding GST)** which is 31.75% below the Justified cost Rs. 22,42,434/- only. Amount of GST will be paid extra as per actual on production of GST invoice.

- सहायक महाप्रबंधक (इंजी.-विद्युत), डिब्रूगढ़ हवाईअड्डा, कार्य के लिए प्रभारी इंजीनियर होंगे। आपसे अनुरोध है कि आप अपना प्राधिकृत प्रतिनिधि जिसे कि आप की ओर से संविदा करार पर हस्ताक्षर करने की शक्ति दी गई है को सहायक महाप्रबंधक (इंजी.-विद्युत) के कार्यालय में करार पर हस्ताक्षर करने के लिए दिनांक **05.05.2022** तक तैनात करें। (संविदा करार सौ रुपये के नॉन ज्युडिशियल स्टाम्प पेपर पर निष्पादित किया जाएगा और स्टाम्प पेपर की लागत आपको ही वहन करनी होगी।)

AGM (Engg.-E), Dibrugarh Airport, shall be the Engineer-In-Charge of the work. You are requested to depute your accredited

representative, empowered to sign the contract agreement on your behalf to attend the office of the **AGM (Engg.-E)** by **05.05.2022** to sign and complete the agreement. The contract agreement shall be executed on a non-judicial stamp paper of value Rs.100.00 (Rupees One Hundred) only and the cost of the stamp paper shall be borne by you.

3. कृपया सुरक्षा जमा राशि रुपये रु **1,08,191.00 (रुपए एक लाख आठ हजार एक सौ नित्यानवे)** इस पत्र के जारी होने की तारीख से 10 (दस) दिनों के भीतर जमा करें। ऐसे न करने पर, संविदा के अनुसार यह राशि आपके रनिंग बिल में से काट दिया जाएगा। प्राप्त ई.एम.डी की राशि 44,849.00 जमानत राशि में समायोजित कर लिया जाएगा। सुरक्षा जमा दोष दायित्व अवधि के संतोषजनक पूरा होने के बाद ही वापस किया जाएगा।

Please deposit **Rs. 1,08,191.00 (Rupees One Lakh Eight Thousand One Hundred and Ninety-One Only)** towards security deposit within 10 (Ten) days from the date of issue of this letter, failing which, the same will be deducted from your running bill as per contract agreement. An amount of Rs. 44,849.00 received as EMD has been adjusted in the security deposit. The Security deposit shall be refunded only after satisfactory completion of defect liability period.

4. आपसे अनुरोध है कि अनुबंध श्रम (विनियमन और उन्मूलन) अधिनियम 1970 और अनुबंध श्रम (विनियमन और उन्मूलन) केंद्रीय नियम 1971, बाल श्रम (निषेध और विनियमन) अधिनियम 1986, निर्माण कार्यकर्ताओं (रोजगार और सेवा की शर्त का विनियमन) अधिनियम 1996, बिल्डिंग और अन्य निर्माण श्रमिक कल्याण सेस अधिनियम 1996 केंद्रीय और राज्य सरकार के नियमों पर निर्दिष्ट है।

You are requested to comply with the provision of Contract labour (Regulation and Abolition) Act 1970 and contract labour (Regulation and Abolition) Central rules 1971 Child Labour (Prohibition & Regulation) Act 1986, Construction Workers (Regulation of Employment and Condition of Service) Act 1996, Building and other construction Workers Welfare Cess Act of Central and State Government.

5. आपको निर्देश दिए जाते हैं कि आप प्रबंधक (अभि.- विद्युत), भा.वि.प्र., **डिब्रूगढ़** हवाईअड्डा, से तत्काल सम्पर्क करें जो कि आपको कार्यस्थल सुपर्द करने की व्यवस्था करेंगे। कृपया यह नोट कर लें कि काम करने का समय 04 महीना है जिसे तारीख **02.05.2022** से गिना जाएगा।

You are directed to contact **Manager (Engg-E), AAI, Dibrugarh Airport**, immediately who will arrange to handover the site to you. Please note that the time allowed for carrying out the work is **04 MONTHS**, which shall be reckoned from **02.05.2022**.

6. अनुबंध की दोष देयता अवधि पूरा होने की दर्ज तिथि से 12 (बारह) महीने है। एल.ई.डी लाइट्स फिक्स्चर के लिए गारंटी/वारंटी काम पूरा होने की तारीख से 5 साल की होगी। एल.ई.डी. लाइट फिक्स्चर के लिए 20% विदहोल्ड, सुरक्षा जमा राशि 5 वर्ष की डी.एल.पी पूरी होने के बाद जारी की जाएगी।

Defects liability period of contract is **12 (Twelve) months** from the recorded date of completion. The guarantee /warranty for LED lights fixture shall be 5 years from date of completion of work. The amount of security deposit @20% withhold for LED Light fixture shall be released after completion of DLP of 5 years.

7. संविदा के संबंध में आगे किया जाने वाला पत्राचार समान्यतः सहायक महाप्रबंधक (इंजी.-विद्युत), भा.वि.प्र., डिब्रूगढ़ हवाईअड्डा, डिब्रूगढ़ -786012, से किया जाए।

Any further correspondence in connection with the contract should normally be addressed to the **AGM (Engg.-E), AAI, Dibrugarh Airport, Dibrugarh -786012.**

8. कृपया प्रतिग्रहण के टोकन के रूप में कार्य आदेश की प्राप्ति को स्वीकार करें।

Please acknowledge the receipt of the Letter of Award as a token of acceptance.

9. यदि कहीं विसंगति पाई जाती है तो अंग्रेज़ी भाषा ही मान्य होगी।

In case any discrepancy is found, then English version will be taken as correct.

भवदीय / Yours faithfully,


20/04/2022

(राजेन्द्र ग्रोवर) / (RAJENDER GROVER)

सहायक महा प्रबंधक (अभि.-विद्युत)/ Asstt. Gen. Manager (Engg.- Elect.)

कृते तथा की ओर से अध्यक्ष, भा.वि.प्रा. / For and on behalf of Chairman, AAI

भा.वि.प्रा. डिब्रूगढ़ विमानपत्तन / AAI, Dibrugarh Airport

Encl:

(i) Schedule of Work

Copy to :-

1. GM (Engg.) - II, AAI, RHQ-NER, LGBI Airport, Guwahati-15
2. APD, Dibrugarh Airport
3. AGM (Fin.), Dibrugarh Airport
4. Manager (E-E), Dibrugarh Airport.


20/04/2022

(राजेन्द्र गोवेर) / (RAJENDER GROVER)

सहायक महा प्रबंधक (अभि.-विद्युत)/ Asstt. Gen. Manager (Engg.- Elect.)

कृते तथा की ओर से अध्यक्ष, भा.वि.प्रा. / For and on behalf of Chairman, AAI

भा.वि.प्रा. डिब्रूगढ़ विमानपत्तन / AAI, Dibrugarh Airport



**AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA
DIBUGARH AIRPORT, DIBRUGARH**

SCHEDULE OF WORK

Name of work : Provision of High-Mast for Illumination of Hanger and other areas at Dibrugarh Airport (Miscellaneous work).

Item No.	DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	QTY	UNIT	Rate	Amount
1	Supply of 13M High Mast shaft in two sections dip galvanized suitable for 50 m/sec wind speed & as per IS 875 Part-3, with raising lowering system comprising Head frame, luminaries carriage suitable to install 8 nos. luminaries in symmetrical arrangement, double drum with 6mm diameter SS wire rope, trailing cable, connector, integral power tool installed inside the base compartment for its operation, manual handle, junction box, lightning finial (Make : RR Ispat / SGS / Valmont / Bajaj / Sump).	4	Nos	152000.00	608000.00
2	Supply of foundation bolts manufactured from special steel along with nuts, washers, anchor plate and common template.	4	Set	7000.00	28000.00
3	Supply of 200W LED Flood Light (25D Beam). Fitting should have Extruded aluminum housing cum heat sink. Driver with In-built protection against surge voltage (upto 10KV) LED luminaire efficiency : ≥ 100 (Lumen/W). (8 nos. per mast).	32	Nos.	7500.00	240000.00
4	Supply of LED type twin dome aviation obstruction light.	4	Nos.	3200.00	12800.00
5	Supply of outdoor stand mounted feeder pillar with 32A TPN MCB incomer, single dial timer switch, 25A TP contactor for the automatic Switching of luminaries, power tool control with 2no 9A contactors and raise / lower push button, incoming 35 sq. mm and outgoing 16 & 2.5 sq. mm terminals.	4	Nos.	20000.00	80000.00
6	Supply of Aluminium Armoured XLPE insulated & PVC Innersheathed 4C x 35 sq. mm aluminium conductor cable of 1100V grade as per IS 7098: 1988 Part 1 with upto date amendments complete as required.	200	Mtr	392.00	78400.00
7	Construction of shallow foundation with M20 grade concrete for the high mast considering the safe soil bearing capacity at site as 10 T/sqmtr at 2 meter depth with all materials and labour.	4	Job	56000.00	224000.00
8	Installation, Testing and Commissioning of the high mast with the help of suitable tools and plants, wiring of luminaires with all wiring materials like PVC insulated PVC sheathed flexible cable of suitable copper conductor cores of 1.5 sq. mm, lugs, MCB and all labour.	4	Job	27000.00	108000.00
9	Provision of GI pipe earthing for High mast with 2.5 M long 40 mm dia GI Pipe including connection to High mast earth terminal with 25 x 3 mm GI flats with all materials and labour. (2nos. per mast).	8	Job	9900.00	79200.00
10	Installation, Testing and Commissioning of the mast feeder pillar by grouting the stand in concrete, suitable mounting arrangement.	4	Job	3500.00	14000.00
11	Supplying and laying of following size DWC HDPE pipe ISI marked along with all accessories like socket, bend, couplers etc. conforming to IS 14930, Part II complete with cutting, jointing etc. direct in ground (80cm below ground level) including excavation and refilling the trench but excluding sand cushioning and protective covering etc., complete as required. 63mm dia (OD-63mm & ID-51mm nominal).	200	Mtr	225.00	45000.00
12	Laying of one number pvc insulated and pvc sheathed / XLPE power cable of 1.1KV grade of upto 35 Sq. mm in the existing RCC/ HUME/ STONEWARE/ METAL/DWC pipe as required.	200	Mtr	65.00	13000.00
(Rupees Fifteen Lakh Thirty Thousand Four Hundred Only)(Excluding GST)				TOTAL (Excluding GST)	1530400.00


 (राजेंद्र ग्रोवर) / (RAJENDER GROVER)
 सहायक महाप्रबंधक (अभि.-विद्युत) / Asstt. Gen. Manager (Engg.- Elect.)
 भा.वि.प्रा. डिब्रूगढ़ विमानपत्तन / AAI, Dibrugarh Airport